3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

3.1 Standards and Interpretations affecting amounts reported and/or disclosed in the financial
statements (CONTINUED)

3.1.3 Effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the classification and measurement of Financial assets
and liabilities

The following table explains the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement
categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial assets as at 1 January 2018. In addition it shows
the reconciliation between the carrying amount at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39 and the opening balance
at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9.

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets at 1 January 2018 relates solely to
the new impairment requirements, as described further below. There were no movement of balances between
asset classes.

Consolidated

Classification

IAS 39
classification and
measurement

IFRS 9
new classification
and measurement

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
31 December

2017

Re-
measurement

(Impairment
impact)

IFRS 9
 opening

amount at
 1 January

2018

Loans and
advances to
customers

Loans and
receivables
(amortised cost)

Financial assets at
amortised cost 355 804 725 (1 936 937) 353 867 788

Placements with
other banks (held
for investment
purposes)

Loans and
receivables
(amortised cost)

Financial assets at
amortised cost 161 819 258 (701 564) 161 117 694

Investment
securities (equity
investments)

Available for sale
– investments
(FVOCI)

Financial assets at
FVOCI 4 254 012 – 4 254 012

Investment
securities (equity
investments)

Held for trading
(FVPL)

Financial assets at
FVPL 7 184 758 – 7 184 758

Cash and bank
balances

Loans and
receivables
(amortised cost)

Financial assets at
amortised cost 499 167 446 – 499 167 446

Off balance sheet
exposures Off balance sheet Off balance sheet 91 202 591 (106 953) 91 095 638

Other assets

Loans and
receivables
(amortised cost)

Financial assets at
amortised cost 16 116 501 – 16 116 501

Total 1 135 549 291 (2 745 454) 1 132 803 837

98 FMBcapital Holdings plc Annual Report   2018

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2018

 July 18, 2019 10:12 AM FMBCH_AFS

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

3.1 Standards and Interpretations affecting amounts reported and/or disclosed in the financial
statements (CONTINUED)

3.1.3 Effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the classification and measurement of Financial assets and
liabilities (CONTINUED)

Separate

Classification

IAS 39
classification and
measurement

IFRS 9
new classification
and measurement

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
31 December

 2017

Re-
measurement

(Impairment
impact)

IFRS 9
opening

amount at
 1 January

2018

Cash and bank
balances

Loans and
receivables
(amortised cost)

Financial assets at
amortised cost 44 257 – 44 257

Other assets

Loans and
receivables
(amortised cost)

Financial assets at
amortised cost 976 – 976

Total 45 233 – 45 233

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Group’s accounting policies related to financial
liabilities and derivative financial instruments; therefore IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in
IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities. However, the measurement of financial
assets eliminates the previous IAS 39 categories for financial assets held to maturity, loans and receivables and
available for sale financial instruments.

The net impact of US$ 2 745 454 was adjusted through retained earnings in the consolidated statement of